

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 15-0471

No. 15-0780

WESTCO AGRONOMY COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant

Appellant-Cross Appellee

vs.

WILLIAM S. WOLLESEN a/k/a BILL WOLLESEN; KRISTI J. WOLLESEN; WILLIAM S. AND KRISTI J. WOLLESEN REVOCABLE TRUST; JOHN W. WOLLESEN; IOWA PLAINS FARMS; and CHAD A. HARTZLER,

Defendants-Appellees

IOWA PLAINS FARMS,

Counterclaim Plaintiff-Third Party Plaintiff

Cross-Appellant

vs.

WEST CENTRAL COOPERATIVE,

Third-Party Defendant

Appellant-Cross Appellee

On Appeal from the District Court for Story County

Honorable Michael J. Moon

Story County No. LACV046817

APPELLEES-CROSS APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN C. GRAY, AT0002938

JOEL D. VOS, AT0008263

Heidman Law Firm, L.L.P.

1128 Historic Fourth Street

P.O. Box 3086

Sioux City, Iowa 51102-3086

(712) 255-8838 – telephone

E-mail: John.Gray@heidmanlaw.com

E-mail: Joel.Vos@heidmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Wollesens and Iowa Plains Farms

4813-5686-5324.1

SAMUEL L. BLATNICK, AT0011632

JOHN P. PASSARELLI, PHV000402

MEREDITH A. WEBSTER, PHV00403

Kutak Rock, LLP

Two Pershing Square

2300 Main Street, Suite 800

Kansas City, MO 64108

(816) 960-0090 – telephone

E-mail: Samuel.blatnick@kutakrock.com

E-mail: John.Passarelli@kutakrock.com

E-mail: Meredith.Webster@kutakrock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	vi
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Claims Of Westco Were Not Exclusively Triable In Equity.	1
A. Westco’s Claim Against Hartzler For Breach Of Duty Of Loyalty Was Not Exclusively Triable In Equity	2
B. Westco’s Claim Of Civil Conspiracy Or Participation In Hartzler’s Breach Of Duty Is Triable At Law	3
C. Westco’s 706A Claim Is Most Closely Analogous To A Legal Action and Is Triable At Law	4
D. Westco Did Not Plead An Equitable Accounting, And It Did Not Demonstrate That It Was Entitled To An Equitable Accounting.....	5
II. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Trying Legal Issues First.....	5
III. Westco Has Failed To Establish That The Verdict Was Inconsistent.....	7
A. The Jury Did Not Find That Hartzler Was Bribed By The Wollesens.....	7
B. The Jury Could Have Determined, Based Upon Jury Instruction No. 18, That Hartzler Committed Specified Unlawful Conduct Other Than Commercial Bribery	9

C. The Jury Could Have Determined That The Wollesens Had A Lower Degree of Culpability Than Westco	10
D. Westco’s Remedy, If The Verdict Is Inconsistent, Is Properly Limited To A Retrial Against Hartzler	14
IV. West Central’s Motion For Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict Is Not Well-Founded	15
A. The Jury’s Breach of Contract Verdict Is Correct	19
B. The Jury’s Finding Of Fraud Is Correct.....	21
V. Iowa Plains Farms Is Entitled To A New Trial On Its 706A Claim	24
VI. The District Court Incorrectly Determined That Iowa Code §706A.2(5) Is Unconstitutional	27
VII. Iowa Plains Farms Should Be Granted Additur In Order To Recover The Remaining Balance of the 2010 Prepaid Contracts.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	34
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. v. Denboer</i> , 791 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	16
<i>Casey v. Hansen</i> , 238 Iowa 62, 26 N.W.2d 50 (1947)	28
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006)	8
<i>Condon Auto Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Crick</i> , 604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999)	2
<i>Daugherty v. Daugherty</i> , 116 Iowa 245, 90 N.W. 65 (1902)	4
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012)	1
<i>Grismore v. Consol. Products Co.</i> , 232 Iowa 328, 5 N.W.2d 646 (1942)	20
<i>Hagenow v. Schmidt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2014)	15
<i>Hansen v. Seabee Corp.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2004)	1
<i>Iowa Nat. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 305 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1981)	6
<i>Jack v. Booth</i> , 858 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2015)	15
<i>Johnson v. Sioux City</i> , 114 Iowa 137, 86 N.W. 212 (1901)	8
<i>Key Pontiac, Inc. v. Blue Grass Sav. Bank</i> , 265 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1978)	4
<i>Kreamer v. Coll. of Osteopathic Med. & Surgery</i> , 301 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 1981)	5
<i>Mayrath Co. v. Helgeson</i> , 258 Iowa 543, 139 N.W.2d 303 (1966)	20
<i>McHose v. Physician & Clinic Servs., Inc.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	30

<i>Morningstar v. Myers</i> , 255 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1977).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Powell v. City of Berwyn</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	3
<i>Shannon v. Gaar</i> , 6 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 1942).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	28
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 618 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 781 N.W.2d 303, 2010 WL 786206 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2010)	26
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , 258 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1977)	20, 21, 23
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 258 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1977)	26
<i>Turner v. Zip Motors</i> , 65 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1954).....	19, 20
<i>Vlieger v. Farm for Profit</i> , 705 N.W.2d 339, 2005 WL 1963002 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2005)	6, 7

STATUTES

Iowa Code §554.2711(1)	30
Iowa Code §554.2712	30
Iowa Code § 611.10	1, 2, 3
Iowa Code § 706A.2	27, 28, 29, 31
Iowa Code § 706A.3	13, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Civil Jury Instructions 3200.1 & 3200.2	2
--	---

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.9036, 7
Restatement (Second) of Agency §282 24
